
RACE  1	 6:05 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 	 Sovereign Gem	 58	 [	 1]	 S Hlengwa	 5.7%	 A Wright	 9.3%
2	 	 Amelia’s Legacy	 58	 [	 2]	 S Moodley	 12.4%	 F Greyling	 11.5%
3	 	 Pretty Kara	 58	 [	 3]	 C Habib	 9.8%	 W Whitehead	 7.1%
4	 	 Typical Woman	 58	 [	 4]	 S Veale	 13.4%	 S H Ferrie	 12.4%
5	 	 Hold Your Fire	 58	 [	 5]	 M V’rensburg	 13.6%	 M Dixon	 7.8%
6	 	 Winter Bliss	 58	 [	 6]	 T Godden	 11.3%	 M D Miller	 10.2%
7	 754795	 She’s A Trackstar	 58	 [	 7]	 E J Muller (4)	 0.0%	 N Kotzen	 6.3%
8	 247344	 Winter Blessing	 58	 [	 8]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.8%	 M L Roberts	 9.3%
9	 009	 La Katici	 58	 [	 9]	 D Daniels	 16.6%	 D W Moore	 12.5%
10	 823	 What A Passion	 58	 [	10]	 S Khumalo	 16.5%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 14.4%
11	 60	 Showgirl	 60	 [	11]	 R Fourie	 25.4%	 P B Muscutt	 19.9%
12	 	 Flickering Light	 58	 [	12]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 M D Miller	 10.2%
13	 	 Pink Lace	 58	 [	13]	 A Mgudlwa	 5.4%	 M Dixon	 7.8%
14	 	 Dee Dee’s Delight	 58	 [	14]	 C Murray	 15.9%	 M D Miller	 10.2%
15	 	 Liwa’s Flight	 58	 [	15]	 M Mbuto (2.5)	 10.1%	 D W Moore	 12.5%
16	 6	 Aurelian	 58	 [	16]	 C Zackey	 17.4%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.4%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 10	What A Passion
	 16	 Aurelian
	 8	 Winter Blessing
	 2	 Amelia’s Legacy

10	What A Passion	 33%
8	 Winter Blessing	 11%

10	What A Passion	 33%
8	 Winter Blessing	 17%

8	 Winter Blessing	 1:10.67
10	What A Passion	 1:10.91
16	Aurelian	 1:11.02
7	 She’s A Trackstar	 1:11.77
11	Showgirl	 1:14.36

Race Preview: What A Passion improved at her third outing over course and distance. She gets first 
time blinkers and show further improvement. Winter Blessing has been consistent and was close-up 
last run in first time blinkers. She should run another forward race. Aurelian showed up well over 
course and distance on debut and is sure to have come on with the experience.

RACE  2	 6:40 PM	 (R$110,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 	 Spaarne Rivier	 60	 [	 1]	 C Murray	 15.9%	 M/m De Kock	 16.3%
2	 86	 William Of Orange	 60	 [	 2]	 S Hlengwa	 5.7%	 G B Puller	 8.9%
3	 	 Trigger Point	 60	 [	 3]	 J Jacobs	 9.4%	 M D Miller	 10.2%
4	 7687	 Amber Alert	 60	 [	 4]	 T Godden	 11.3%	 M D Miller	 10.2%
5	 	 Devil’s Peak	 60	 [	 5]	 S Sosibo	 2.9%	 G I Rich	 9.2%
6	 	 The Marquee	 60	 [	 6]	 S Moodley	 12.4%	 W A Nel	 15.7%
7	 	 Chicarito	 60	 [	 7]	 D D Louw (4)	 9.8%	 N Kotzen	 6.3%
8	 	 Mysterious Erik	 60	 [	 8]	 C Habib	 9.8%	 M Dixon	 7.8%
9	 	 Hammerhead	 60	 [	 9]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 D C Howells	 9.4%
10	 4	 Drielandenpunt	 60	 [	10]	 C Zackey	 17.4%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.4%
11	 3	 Johnny Boy	 60	 [	11]	 R Fourie	 25.4%	 P B Muscutt	 19.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 11	Johnny Boy
	 10	 Drielandenpunt
	 4	 Amber Alert
	 2	 William Of Orange

11	Johnny Boy	 33% 4	 Amber Alert	 1:11.52
2	 William Of Orange	 1:12.03
11	Johnny Boy	 1:13.40
10	Drielandenpunt	 1:13.44

Race Preview: Johnny Boy finished close-up from a wide draw when making his debut starting at 
long odds. That effort should have brought him on. A neck behind that day was Drielandenpunt who 
was also making his debut. The pair have drawn alongside each other and the result could depend on 
which horses has come on best. Amber Alert reverts to sprinting with first time blinkers. William Of 
Orange showed some improvement second time out and has a money chance.

RACE  3	 7:15 PM	 (R$110,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 78	 Bourne Supremacy	 60	 [	 1]	 T Godden	 11.3%	 M D Miller	 10.2%
2	 	 Here Comes Johnny	 60	 [	 2]	 M Yeni	 11.6%	 P V Lafferty	 10.6%
3	 	 Cleartherunway	 60	 [	 3]	 A Mgudlwa	 5.4%	 M Dixon	 7.8%
4	 6	 Winter In London	 60	 [	 4]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 D C Howells	 9.4%
5	 2	 Son Of Rafeef	 60	 [	 5]	 S Khumalo	 16.5%	 Y Govender	 5.4%
6	 	 Cognac	 60	 [	 6]	 S Veale	 13.4%	 S H Ferrie	 12.4%
7	 	 War Emperor	 60	 [	 7]	 S Sosibo	 2.9%	 G I Rich	 9.2%
8	 0	 Thurloe Place	 60	 [	 8]	 S Moodley	 12.4%	 F Greyling	 11.5%
9	 	 Play World	 60	 [	 9]	 J Jacobs	 9.4%	 A J Rivalland	 8.5%
10	 	 Beyond All Doubt	 60	 [	10]	 D Daniels	 16.6%	 D W Moore	 12.5%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

O
R

M
R

M
FFF

O
F

O
F
A

S
F
A

SS
T

S
T

iRACE

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

iRACE

	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
★	5	 Son Of Rafeef
	 4	 Winter In London
	 6	 Cognac
	 2	 Here Comes Johnny

5	 Son Of Rafeef	 67% 5	 Son Of Rafeef	 67% 5	 Son Of Rafeef	 1:09.70
8	 Thurloe Place	 1:12.01
1	 Bourne Supremacy	1:15.17

Race Preview: Son Of Rafeef was running on well behind the promising Hah Lah Lah on debut. That 
form has since been franked. Winter In London was not too far back on debut and should some on 
from the outing.

RACE  4	 7:50 PM	 (R$90,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1400m
1	 8	 Cowboy Cartel	 57.5	 [	 1]	 T Godden	 11.3%	 M D Miller	 10.2%
2	 	 Sword Speed	 57.5	 [	 2]	 A Mgudlwa	 5.4%	 A Wright	 9.3%
3	 4363	 Master Silvano	 58.5	 [	 3]	 S Moodley	 12.4%	 S H Ferrie	 12.4%
4	 743	 Pied Piper	 57	 [	 4]	 S Veale	 13.4%	 W M Masawi	 11.1%
5	 682	 Jet Blackfire	 58	 [	 5]	 S Khumalo	 16.5%	 Y Govender	 5.4%
6	 346634	 Vencedor	 59.5	 [	 6]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.8%	 M L Roberts	 9.3%
7	 846770	 Doin’ Time	 55	 [	 7]	 D Daniels	 16.6%	 W Whitehead	 7.1%
8	 839753	 Tickalox	 61.5	 [	 8]	 N Patel	 7.1%	 M J Odendaal	 9.8%
9	 6	 Winding Power	 57.5	 [	 9]	 C Habib	 9.8%	 Y Govender	 5.4%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 5	 Jet Blackfire
	 3	 Master Silvano
	 4	 Pied Piper
	 9	 Winding Power

5	 Jet Blackfire	 22%
3	 Master Silvano	 17%
6	 Vencedor	 13%
8	 Tickalox	 7%
7	 Doin’ Time	 3%

5	 Jet Blackfire	 67%
8	 Tickalox	 18%
6	 Vencedor	 10%
7	 Doin’ Time	 5%

7	 Doin’ Time	 1:22.36
6	 Vencedor	 1:24.29
8	 Tickalox	 1:24.71
5	 Jet Blackfire	 1:25.60
3	 Master Silvano	 1:26.24

Race Preview: Jet Blackfire made marked improvement over course and distance with first time 
cheek pieces. A repeat should see him in the firing line again. Master Silvano has not been far back 
in any of his four starts. This trip on the turf should suit. Pied Piper has shown up well in two starts 
over a mile. This shorter trip could be more suitable. Winding Power raced green in a promising 
debut and the extra furlong should suit.

RACE  5	 8:25 PM	 (R$90,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1400m
1	 525494	 Roy Taking Off	 54.5	 [	 1]	 T Godden	 11.3%	 P M Gadsby	 9.4%
2	 045510	 Connoisseur	 57	 [	 2]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 D C Howells	 9.4%
3	 51	 Town Crier	 60	 [	 3]	 S Moodley	 12.4%	 S H Ferrie	 12.4%
4	 91566	 Schipole	 60.5	 [	 4]	 C Murray	 15.9%	 M/m De Kock	 16.3%
5	 271499	 Lake Como	 59.5	 [	 5]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.8%	 D I Campbell	 4.6%
6	 431758	 Quinn’s Time	 58.5	 [	 6]	 D Daniels	 16.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.1%
7	 768410	 Ultra Quick	 61.5	 [	 7]	 A Mgudlwa	 5.4%	 A Wright	 9.3%
8	 260186	 Beach Palace	 62	 [	 8]	 M Yeni	 11.6%	 P V Lafferty	 10.6%
9	 700674	 Iron Will	 56.5	 [	 9]	 M Thackeray	 4.1%	 Y Singh	 4.9%
10	 41	 Gorgeous Cape	 59.5	 [	10]	 C Zackey	 17.4%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.4%
11	764127	 Indecent Proposal	 59.5	 [	11]	 N Patel	 7.1%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 14.4%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 4	 Schipole
	 3	 Town Crier
	 1	 Roy Taking Off
	 10	 Gorgeous Cape

10	Gorgeous Cape	 50%
11	 Indecent Proposal	 33%
8	 Beach Palace	 31%
2	 Connoisseur	 30%
9	 Iron Will	 21%

4	 Schipole	 25%
5	 Lake Como	 23%
1	 Roy Taking Off	 21%
11	 Indecent Proposal	 20%
8	 Beach Palace	 19%

7	 Ultra Quick	 1:21.98
5	 Lake Como	 1:22.72
2	 Connoisseur	 1:22.93
9	 Iron Will	 1:22.93
8	 Beach Palace	 1:23.19

Race Preview: Schipole takes on males and was a little disappointing last time out. However, she 
does appear to be progressive and maybe worth another chance. Town Crier was well supported in 
the market at just his second start and he duly obliged. If he can build on that win he will be a runner. 
Roy Taking Off tends to take off a little too late but he has the best of the draw and a handy weight. 
Include in all bets. Gorgeous Cape is another filly taking on males but won well enough second 
timeout and does show some promise.
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RACE  6	 9:00 PM	 (R$90,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1000m
1	 657612	 Cappellino	 60	 [	 1]	 R Fourie	 25.4%	 W Whitehead	 7.1%
2	 700073	 Navajo Dancer	 57	 [	 2]	 D Ramkhalawon (4)	 0.0%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 14.4%
3	 945866	 William West	 61.5	 [	 3]	 B Marx-jacobson (4)	2.6%	 L W Goosen	 5.1%
4	 743613	 Arverni Princess	 57.5	 [	 4]	 J Botes (2.5)	 6.0%	 L W Goosen	 5.1%
5	 952525	 Whereverilaymyhat	 58.5	 [	 5]	 D Pillay (4)	 9.8%	 A Wright	 9.3%
6	 000880	 Professor Lupin	 61.5	 [	 6]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.8%	 A Wright	 9.3%
7	 45731	 Fascination	 61.5	 [	 7]	 D D Louw (4)	 9.8%	 N Kotzen	 6.3%
8	 470842	 Teerex	 57	 [	 8]	 C Habib	 9.8%	 W Whitehead	 7.1%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 7	 Fascination
	 1	 Cappellino
	 4	 Arverni Princess
	 2	 Navajo Dancer

7	 Fascination	 44%
5	 Whereverilaymyhat	 20%
6	 Professor Lupin	 13%
4	 Arverni Princess	 13%
1	 Cappellino	 11%

2	 Navajo Dancer	 25%
3	 William West	 24%
1	 Cappellino	 22%
6	 Professor Lupin	 22%
8	 Teerex	 20%

4	 Arverni Princess	 0:56.70
6	 Professor Lupin	 0:56.82
1	 Cappellino	 0:57.36
3	 William West	 0:57.94
5	 Whereverilaymyhat	 0:58.24

Race Preview: Fascination was a recent maiden winner but has done well on this course and the 
form of that win has been franked. She gets a 4kg claimer aboard and can follow up. Cappellino has 
improved without the blinkers and was close-up over course and distance last time out. He gets the 
services of Richard Fourie. Navajo Dancer has improved in blinkers and is down in class. He has a 
4kg claimer aboard who has not had many chances. Arverni Princess is never far back. She is down 
in class and has a handy galloping weight.

RACE  7	 9:35 PM	 (R$160,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1000m
1	 1286	 Icy Eleanor	 52	 [	 1]	 M Thackeray	 4.1%	 P B Muscutt	 19.9%
2	 41532	 Major Tommie	 55.5	 [	 2]	 S Moodley	 12.4%	 G B Puller	 8.9%
3	 3221	 Lucienne	 53	 [	 3]	 S Hlengwa	 5.7%	 G B Puller	 8.9%
4	 2117	 Querari Rose	 55.5	 [	 4]	 T Godden	 11.3%	 M D Miller	 10.2%
5	 3211	 Dark Matter	 54	 [	 5]	 M Mbuto (2.5)	 10.1%	 R A Hill	 13.2%
6	 3103	 Hierarchy	 51	 [	 6]	 M Yeni	 11.6%	 D C Howells	 9.4%
7	 69021	 Blazing Beauty	 53	 [	 7]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 M N Prinsloo	 9.4%
8	 793341	 Luhamba Phambili	 61.5	 [	 8]	 S Veale	 13.4%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 14.4%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 6	 Hierarchy
	 8	 Luhamba Phambili
	 2	 Major Tommie
	 7	 Blazing Beauty

3	 Lucienne	 67%
5	 Dark Matter	 67%
7	 Blazing Beauty	 67%
8	 Luhamba Phambili	 53%
2	 Major Tommie	 50%

5	 Dark Matter	 67%
6	 Hierarchy	 67%
3	 Lucienne	 67%
8	 Luhamba Phambili	 42%
1	 Icy Eleanor	 42%

8	 Luhamba Phambili	 0:56.05
5	 Dark Matter	 0:56.92
2	 Major Tommie	 0:57.25
6	 Hierarchy	 0:57.26
7	 Blazing Beauty	 0:58.02

Race Preview: Hierarchy was narrowly beaten in a Gr2 feature last time out. She got a hefty shunt 
up the ratings for that effort but carries bottom weight in this set weights sprint. Luhamba Phambili 
shoulders top weight but has smart form over course and distance and should go close again. Major 
Tommie could find it tough at these weights but he was a tad unlucky last time out. He has shown 
steady form since returning from a lengthy break. Lightly raced Blazing Beauty has made marked 
improvement for her new yard. She was only a maiden winner last start but can surprise. Dark Matter 
has won her last two comfortably. She is up in class but has the benefit of a light weight.

RACE  8	 10:15 PM	 (R$120,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1600m
1	 122224	 Terminator	 60	 [	 1]	 S Moodley	 12.4%	 W A Nel	 15.7%
2	 167560	 Jazz Festival	 56.5	 [	 2]	 C Zackey	 17.4%	 M Dixon	 7.8%
3	 213504	 Master Bomber	 56	 [	 3]	 C Habib	 9.8%	 G S Kotzen	 9.1%
4	 690890	 Got The Word	 52	 [	 4]	 S Sosibo	 2.9%	 G B Puller	 8.9%
5	 490417	 Teatime Tipple	 55.5	 [	 5]	 S Veale	 13.4%	 S H Ferrie	 12.4%
6	 5721	 Clintostar	 52	 [	 6]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 G B Puller	 8.9%
7	 607001	 Golden Rule	 59	 [	 7]	 R Fourie	 25.4%	 P B Muscutt	 19.9%
8	 518634	 Down By The River	 59.5	 [	 8]	 J Jacobs	 9.4%	 K Naidoo	 5.1%
9	 430426	 Global Movement	 53.5	 [	 9]	 M Yeni	 11.6%	 M N Prinsloo	 9.4%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 3	 Master Bomber
	 1	 Terminator
	 7	 Golden Rule
	 9	 Global Movement

1	 Terminator	 56%
8	 Down By The River	 36%
6	 Clintostar	 33%
9	 Global Movement	 29%
2	 Jazz Festival	 16%

6	 Clintostar	 100%
1	 Terminator	 50%
2	 Jazz Festival	 28%
5	 Teatime Tipple	 25%
3	 Master Bomber	 22%

5	 Teatime Tipple	 1:35.49
1	 Terminator	 1:35.73
9	 Global Movement	 1:36.01
2	 Jazz Festival	 1:36.05
8	 Down By The River	 1:36.21

Race Preview: Master Bomber showed signs of a return to form over course and distance last 
time out. He is down to a more competitive mark. Terminator is something of a course and distance 
specialist have place in all of his last four starts. He has the best of the draw and should have every 
chance. Golden Rule surprised last run when returning from a break and from a tricky draw. He can 
build on that effort and follow up. Global Movement has been a beaten favourite at his last three 
starts. He is up in class but gets the corresponding drop in the weights.

RACE  9	 10:45 PM	 (R$120,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 096777	 Chocolate Bomb	 55	 [	 1]	 M V’rensburg	 13.6%	 P B Muscutt	 19.9%
2	 848765	 Ibhele	 56	 [	 2]	 B Marx-jacobson (4)	2.6%	 L W Goosen	 5.1%
3	 893288	 All The Time	 60	 [	 3]	 D Pillay (4)	 9.8%	 Y Govender	 5.4%
4	 431463	 Now I Got You	 56.5	 [	 4]	 D D Louw (4)	 9.8%	 N Kotzen	 6.3%
5	 434533	 Dapper	 59.5	 [	 5]	 M Mbuto (2.5)	 10.1%	 D C Howells	 9.4%
6	 117583	 Real War	 60	 [	 6]	 C Zackey	 17.4%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.4%
7	 035674	 Counter Attack	 56.5	 [	 7]	 S Veale	 13.4%	 C Bass	 12.7%
8	 1	 Wild Justice	 57	 [	 8]	 S Khumalo	 16.5%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 14.4%
9	 666950	 Smorgasbord	 61	 [	 9]	 W Fourie (4)	 0.0%	 L W Goosen	 5.1%
10	406369	 Night Tiger	 55.5	 [	10]	 J Botes (2.5)	 6.0%	 C Bass	 12.7%
11	852241	 Circumbendibus	 60	 [	11]	 S Moodley	 12.4%	 G S Kotzen	 9.1%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 8	 Wild Justice
	 7	 Counter Attack
	 11	 Circumbendibus
	 4	 Now I Got You

8	 Wild Justice	 100%
11	Circumbendibus	 100%
6	 Real War	 41%
3	 All The Time	 35%
5	 Dapper	 30%

3	 All The Time	 48%
11	Circumbendibus	 43%
6	 Real War	 33%
5	 Dapper	 33%
4	 Now I Got You	 28%

9	 Smorgasbord	 1:07.53
6	 Real War	 1:08.28
3	 All The Time	 1:08.95
11	Circumbendibus	 1:08.98
4	 Now I Got You	 1:09.07

Race Preview: Wild Justice won well on debut on this course and looks progressive in a field of well 
exposed runners. Candice Bass has two runners fresh up from the Cape where the form is often a 
lot stronger than local. Sean Veale stays aboard Counter Attack who showed improved form in a 
Hollywoodbets Durbanville sprint and should start at shorter odds than 20-1. Circumbendibus won 
first time out on his arrival from the Cape where he had steady form over this trip. He only got a three-
point raise in the handicap and can follow up. Now I Got You is never too far back of late and has a 
light weight. He should be competitive.
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第  1 场	 6:05 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 	尊宝辉	 Sovereign Gem	 58	 [	 1]	 赫伦瓦	 5.7%	 韦特	 9.3%
2	 	艾美遗泽	 Amelia’s Legacy	 58	 [	 2]	 穆礼	 12.4%	 格雷林	 11.5%
3	 	漂亮卡拉	 Pretty Kara	 58	 [	 3]	 哈彬	 9.8%	 韦黑德	 7.1%
4	 	典雅佳人	 Typical Woman	 58	 [	 4]	 韦奕尧	 13.4%	 菲言利	 12.4%
5	 	守火如炬	 Hold Your Fire	 58	 [	 5]	 李诚邦	 13.6%	 狄克逊	 7.8%
6	 	冬日欢愉	 Winter Bliss	 58	 [	 6]	 古德恩	 11.3%	 M米勒	 10.2%
7	 754795	田径明星	 She’s A Trackstar	 58	 [	 7]	 伊杰穆尔(4)	 0.0%	 高森	 6.3%
8	 247344	冬季祝福	 Winter Blessing	 58	 [	 8]	 温尼可(1.5)	11.8%	 罗拔时	 9.3%
9	 009	卡提慈	 La Katici	 58	 [	 9]	 丹尼尔	 16.6%	 摩尔	 12.5%
10	 823	激情无限	 What A Passion	 58	 [	10]	 关铭诺	 16.5%	 邵家荣	 14.4%
11	 60	秀场女孩	 Showgirl	 60	 [	11]	 霍励贤	 25.4%	 玛斯卡	 19.9%
12	 	光影闪烁	 Flickering Light	 58	 [	12]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 M米勒	 10.2%
13	 	粉色蕾丝	 Pink Lace	 58	 [	13]	 麦古华	 5.4%	 狄克逊	 7.8%
14	 	蒂蒂欢喜	 Dee Dee’s Delight	 58	 [	14]	 麦伟利	 15.9%	 M米勒	 10.2%
15	 	丽娃之翼	 Liwa’s Flight	 58	 [	15]	 蒙巴图(2.5)	10.1%	 摩尔	 12.5%
16	 6	爱热恋	 Aurelian	 58	 [	16]	 杰奇	 17.4%	 金米亚	 15.4%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	10	激情无限

	16	爱热恋

	 8	 冬季祝福

	 2	 艾美遗泽

10	激情无限	 33%
8	 冬季祝福	 11%

10	激情无限	 33%
8	 冬季祝福	 17%

8	 冬季祝福	 1:10.67
10	激情无限	 1:10.91
16	爱热恋	 1:11.02
7	 田径明星	 1:11.77
11	秀场女孩	 1:14.36

赛事预览: 激情无限 在第三场于此地同程的赛事中，表现更上一层楼，今首次佩戴眼罩作战，

能有更多的突破空间，夺魁不难。 冬季祝福 一向来有着稳健的状态，并在上仗中首次佩戴眼罩

上阵，最终跑得接近，返战此程应可扭转局势，转位为赢。 爱热恋 于此地同程的首战中，已展

现出了不错的表现，凭借那次的经验获益良多，重返此地的夺冠赢面大，值得留意。

第  2 场	 6:40 PM	 (110,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 	斯帕尔河	 Spaarne Rivier	 60	 [	 1]	 麦伟利	 15.9%	 麦德扣	 16.3%
2	 86	橙威廉	 William Of Orange	 60	 [	 2]	 赫伦瓦	 5.7%	 布勒	 8.9%
3	 	触发点	 Trigger Point	 60	 [	 3]	 杰克布	 9.4%	 M米勒	 10.2%
4	 7687	安博	 Amber Alert	 60	 [	 4]	 古德恩	 11.3%	 M米勒	 10.2%
5	 	恶魔王	 Devil’s Peak	 60	 [	 5]	 索斯宝	 2.9%	 黎奇	 9.2%
6	 	马凯尔	 The Marquee	 60	 [	 6]	 穆礼	 12.4%	 奈尔	 15.7%
7	 	奇卡里托	 Chicarito	 60	 [	 7]	 迪洛(4)	 9.8%	 高森	 6.3%
8	 	神秘埃里	 Mysterious Erik	 60	 [	 8]	 哈彬	 9.8%	 狄克逊	 7.8%
9	 	锤头鲨	 Hammerhead	 60	 [	 9]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 霍威尔	 9.4%
10	 4	三境点	 Drielandenpunt	 60	 [	10]	 杰奇	 17.4%	 金米亚	 15.4%
11	 3	强尼宝贝	 Johnny Boy	 60	 [	11]	 霍励贤	 25.4%	 玛斯卡	 19.9%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	11	强尼宝贝

	10	三境点

	 4	 安博

	 2	 橙威廉

11	强尼宝贝	 33% 4	 安博	 1:11.52
2	 橙威廉	 1:12.03
11	强尼宝贝	 1:13.40
10	三境点	 1:13.44

赛事预览: 强尼宝贝 首战中在以较高的赔率下参战，尽管从外栏位置起步，但最终跑得接近，

争得一席季军，表现令人鼓舞，凭借那次的经验，现状态应有所提升，今势必能勇闯胜门，力

争榜首。  然而 三境点 同样于相同的赛事中，仅以一个颈位被前驹反超在前，两驹的实力皆不

分伯仲，若今能发挥出最佳的状态，均有望跻身前列。 安博 此次重返较短途赛道，并初次佩

戴眼罩作战，可带来惊喜。 橙威廉 在第二次作战中，表现已有显著地进步，于此场合有争得

奖金的机会。

第  3 场	 7:15 PM	 (110,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 78	伯恩霸权	 Bourne Supremacy	 60	 [	 1]	 古德恩	 11.3%	 M米勒	 10.2%
2	 	强尼来袭	 Here Comes Johnny	 60	 [	 2]	 M也尼	 11.6%	 拉夫迪	 10.6%
3	 	清风疾驰	 Cleartherunway	 60	 [	 3]	 麦古华	 5.4%	 狄克逊	 7.8%
4	 6	伦敦之冬	 Winter In London	 60	 [	 4]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 霍威尔	 9.4%
5	 2	拉菲之子	 Son Of Rafeef	 60	 [	 5]	 关铭诺	 16.5%	 嘉文德	 5.4%
6	 	干邑酒	 Cognac	 60	 [	 6]	 韦奕尧	 13.4%	 菲言利	 12.4%
7	 	战帝荣耀	 War Emperor	 60	 [	 7]	 索斯宝	 2.9%	 黎奇	 9.2%
8	 0	瑟罗庄园	 Thurloe Place	 60	 [	 8]	 穆礼	 12.4%	 格雷林	 11.5%
9	 	玩世界	 Play World	 60	 [	 9]	 杰克布	 9.4%	 李维兰	 8.5%
10	 	无可置疑	 Beyond All Doubt	 60	 [	10]	 丹尼尔	 16.6%	 摩尔	 12.5%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
★	5	拉菲之子

	 4	 伦敦之冬

	 6	 干邑酒

	 2	 强尼来袭

5	 拉菲之子	 67% 5	 拉菲之子	 67% 5	 拉菲之子	 1:09.70
8	 瑟罗庄园	 1:12.01
1	 伯恩霸权	 1:15.17

赛事预览: 拉菲之子 在首战中，奋力追击实力良驹“哈拉拉”，最终争得一席亚军，现处于巅

峰状态，上阵此程的夺标欢呼声高。 伦敦之冬 同样也在首次作战时，跑得接近，凭借那次的

经验，今应能跑得出色，可扮演争胜主角。

第  4 场	 7:50 PM	 (90,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1400公尺
1	 8	牛仔卡特	 Cowboy Cartel	 57.5	 [	 1]	 古德恩	 11.3%	 M米勒	 10.2%
2	 	剑速迅	 Sword Speed	 57.5	 [	 2]	 麦古华	 5.4%	 韦特	 9.3%
3	 4363	滑翔大师	 Master Silvano	 58.5	 [	 3]	 穆礼	 12.4%	 菲言利	 12.4%
4	 743	魔笛手	 Pied Piper	 57	 [	 4]	 韦奕尧	 13.4%	 威马莎维	 11.1%
5	 682	烈焰黑影	 Jet Blackfire	 58	 [	 5]	 关铭诺	 16.5%	 嘉文德	 5.4%
6	 346634	文西多	 Vencedor	 59.5	 [	 6]	 温尼可(1.5)	11.8%	 罗拔时	 9.3%
7	 846770	动时间	 Doin’ Time	 55	 [	 7]	 丹尼尔	 16.6%	 韦黑德	 7.1%
8	 839753	缇卡洛斯	 Tickalox	 61.5	 [	 8]	 帕特尔	 7.1%	 欧登达	 9.8%
9	 6	回旋之力	 Winding Power	 57.5	 [	 9]	 哈彬	 9.8%	 嘉文德	 5.4%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 5	烈焰黑影

	 3	 滑翔大师

	 4	 魔笛手

	 9	 回旋之力

5	 烈焰黑影	 22%
3	 滑翔大师	 17%
6	 文西多	 13%
8	 缇卡洛斯	 7%
7	 动时间	 3%

5	 烈焰黑影	 67%
8	 缇卡洛斯	 18%
6	 文西多	 10%
7	 动时间	 5%

7	 动时间	 1:22.36
6	 文西多	 1:24.29
8	 缇卡洛斯	 1:24.71
5	 烈焰黑影	 1:25.60
3	 滑翔大师	 1:26.24

赛事预览: 烈焰黑影 上一场于此地同程的赛事中，初次佩戴配件上阵，表现有显著地进步，若

今能重现出相同的水平，夺冠胜算高。 滑翔大师 迄今的四仗中皆跑获名次，今转战于草地赛道

的处境有利，胜利在望。 魔笛手 近两仗在一英里的赛事中，表现相当的不错，此番缩程作战更

合心意，可勇闯胜门。 回旋之力 因经验尚浅，而导致在首战中的跑姿稍显稚嫩，但也展现出了

一定的潜力，此番增程作战，有机会扭转局势，转位为赢。
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第  5 场	 8:25 PM	 (90,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1400公尺
1	 525494	雷伊最强	 Roy Taking Off	 54.5	 [	 1]	 古德恩	 11.3%	 贾兹比	 9.4%
2	 045510	艺术品	 Connoisseur	 57	 [	 2]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 霍威尔	 9.4%
3	 51	城镇宣报	 Town Crier	 60	 [	 3]	 穆礼	 12.4%	 菲言利	 12.4%
4	 91566	施波雷	 Schipole	 60.5	 [	 4]	 麦伟利	 15.9%	 麦德扣	 16.3%
5	 271499	科莫湖	 Lake Como	 59.5	 [	 5]	 温尼可(1.5)	11.8%	 康贝尔	 4.6%
6	 431758	奎妮时刻	 Quinn’s Time	 58.5	 [	 6]	 丹尼尔	 16.6%	 科森	 9.1%
7	 768410	极快	 Ultra Quick	 61.5	 [	 7]	 麦古华	 5.4%	 韦特	 9.3%
8	 260186	沙滩皇宫	 Beach Palace	 62	 [	 8]	 M也尼	 11.6%	 拉夫迪	 10.6%
9	 700674	维尔铁人	 Iron Will	 56.5	 [	 9]	 达克雷	 4.1%	 亚达兴	 4.9%
10	 41	华丽岬角	 Gorgeous Cape	 59.5	 [	10]	 杰奇	 17.4%	 金米亚	 15.4%
11	 764127	高调计划	 Indecent Proposal	 59.5	 [	11]	 帕特尔	 7.1%	 邵家荣	 14.4%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 4	施波雷

	 3	 城镇宣报

	 1	 雷伊最强

	10	华丽岬角

10	华丽岬角	 50%
11	高调计划	 33%
8	 沙滩皇宫	 31%
2	 艺术品	 30%
9	 维尔铁人	 21%

4	 施波雷	 25%
5	 科莫湖	 23%
1	 雷伊最强	 21%
11	高调计划	 20%
8	 沙滩皇宫	 19%

7	 极快	 1:21.98
5	 科莫湖	 1:22.72
2	 艺术品	 1:22.93
9	 维尔铁人	 1:22.93
8	 沙滩皇宫	 1:23.19

赛事预览: 施波雷 在上一场高手云集的赛事中，尽管中规中矩的表现不尽如人意，但现已越战

越勇，重返此地应可展现出最佳状态，一雪前耻。 城镇宣报 在第二仗中已累积了不少的捧场

客，若此次能发挥出相同的水平，今不失为争霸分子之一。 雷伊最强 常掌握错时机而导致后程

追赶，但此番获最佳排位占尽优势，且驮重量轻盈，应是夺标之际。 华丽岬角 第二次作战时的

表现亮眼，最终争得一席亚军的实力已有所验证，返战此程有望取下第二次的胜利。

第  6 场	 9:00 PM	 (90,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1000公尺
1	 657612	卡佩利诺	 Cappellino	 60	 [	 1]	 霍励贤	 25.4%	 韦黑德	 7.1%
2	 700073	纳瓦卓	 Navajo Dancer	 57	 [	 2]	 拉姆卡(4)	 0.0%	 邵家荣	 14.4%
3	 945866	威廉维斯	 William West	 61.5	 [	 3]	 杰克森(4)	 2.6%	 古森	 5.1%
4	 743613	艾维尼	 Arverni Princess	 57.5	 [	 4]	 波特斯(2.5)	 6.0%	 古森	 5.1%
5	 952525	帽子大王	 Whereverilaymyhat	 58.5	 [	 5]	 碧雷(4)	 9.8%	 韦特	 9.3%
6	 000880	鲁宾博士	 Professor Lupin	 61.5	 [	 6]	 温尼可(1.5)	11.8%	 韦特	 9.3%
7	 45731	独有魅力	 Fascination	 61.5	 [	 7]	 迪洛(4)	 9.8%	 高森	 6.3%
8	 470842	缇雷斯	 Teerex	 57	 [	 8]	 哈彬	 9.8%	 韦黑德	 7.1%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 7	独有魅力

	 1	 卡佩利诺

	 4	 艾维尼

	 2	 纳瓦卓

7	 独有魅力	 44%
5	 帽子大王	 20%
6	 鲁宾博士	 13%
4	 艾维尼	 13%
1	 卡佩利诺	 11%

2	 纳瓦卓	 25%
3	 威廉维斯	 24%
1	 卡佩利诺	 22%
6	 鲁宾博士	 22%
8	 缇雷斯	 20%

4	 艾维尼	 0:56.70
6	 鲁宾博士	 0:56.82
1	 卡佩利诺	 0:57.36
3	 威廉维斯	 0:57.94
5	 帽子大王	 0:58.24

赛事预览: 近期于未夺标马赛事中获胜的 独有魅力 近期于此场合有过不错的战绩，于上仗中的

获胜记录也得到了验证，此番享有见习骑师的减4公斤之宜，有望再下一城。 卡佩利诺 自拆除

眼罩作战后，表现已有大幅度的提升，并在上仗于此地同程的赛事中，跑得接近，此役将由顶

级骑师霍励贤执缰，胜利在望。 纳瓦卓 近期佩戴眼罩上阵，有相当不错的表现，此番降级作

战，并享有见习骑师的减4公斤之宜，具备一定的竞争力。 艾维尼 常能跑得接近，今降级作战

且驮重量适中，势必能勇闯胜门。

第  7 场	 9:35 PM	 (160,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1000公尺
1	 1286	冰伊莲诺	 Icy Eleanor	 52	 [	 1]	 达克雷	 4.1%	 玛斯卡	 19.9%
2	 41532	托米大师	 Major Tommie	 55.5	 [	 2]	 穆礼	 12.4%	 布勒	 8.9%
3	 3221	鲁希恩	 Lucienne	 53	 [	 3]	 赫伦瓦	 5.7%	 布勒	 8.9%
4	 2117	奇利玫瑰	 Querari Rose	 55.5	 [	 4]	 古德恩	 11.3%	 M米勒	 10.2%
5	 3211	深藏不露	 Dark Matter	 54	 [	 5]	 蒙巴图(2.5)	10.1%	 罗希尔	 13.2%
6	 3103	黑然池	 Hierarchy	 51	 [	 6]	 M也尼	 11.6%	 霍威尔	 9.4%
7	 69021	炽热之美	 Blazing Beauty	 53	 [	 7]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 普林斯鲁	 9.4%
8	 793341	潘比利	 Luhamba Phambili	 61.5	 [	 8]	 韦奕尧	 13.4%	 邵家荣	 14.4%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 6	黑然池

	 8	 潘比利

	 2	 托米大师

	 7	 炽热之美

3	 鲁希恩	 67%
5	 深藏不露	 67%
7	 炽热之美	 67%
8	 潘比利	 53%
2	 托米大师	 50%

5	 深藏不露	 67%
6	 黑然池	 67%
3	 鲁希恩	 67%
8	 潘比利	 42%
1	 冰伊莲诺	 42%

8	 潘比利	 0:56.05
5	 深藏不露	 0:56.92
2	 托米大师	 0:57.25
6	 黑然池	 0:57.26
7	 炽热之美	 0:58.02

赛事预览: 黑然池 上仗于一场二级赛事中，仅以微差而惜败，但在较早前于此地同程的赛事中

曾跑获冠军，尽管因上仗的有良好的表现，而导致现评分有大幅度的上调，但凭借驮轻磅，有

望脱颖而出。 潘比利 曾于此地同程的赛事中，有过辉煌的战绩，虽然此番负顶磅，但势必能

奋战到底，夺魁不难。 托米大师 休后复出的状态稳健，但在上仗中因运势欠佳，而未能发挥出

最佳的状态，但此次的驮重量适中，依然有望扭转局势，转位为赢。 参赛经验尚浅的 炽热之
美 自加盟新马房后，状态已有所提升，并在上一仗中取得了初捷，若今能发挥出相同的水平，

将可带来惊喜。 深藏不露 近两仗都在以轻松姿态下取胜，今升级作战，但驮轻磅占优，势必

能再下一城。

第  8 场	 10:15 PM	 (120,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1600公尺
1	 122224	太空战士	 Terminator	 60	 [	 1]	 穆礼	 12.4%	 奈尔	 15.7%
2	 167560	爵士盛会	 Jazz Festival	 56.5	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 17.4%	 狄克逊	 7.8%
3	 213504	拆弹专家	 Master Bomber	 56	 [	 3]	 哈彬	 9.8%	 科森	 9.1%
4	 690890	言语	 Got The Word	 52	 [	 4]	 索斯宝	 2.9%	 布勒	 8.9%
5	 490417	午茶时间	 Teatime Tipple	 55.5	 [	 5]	 韦奕尧	 13.4%	 菲言利	 12.4%
6	 5721	克林顿星	 Clintostar	 52	 [	 6]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 布勒	 8.9%
7	 607001	黄金条例	 Golden Rule	 59	 [	 7]	 霍励贤	 25.4%	 玛斯卡	 19.9%
8	 518634	小河	 Down By The River	 59.5	 [	 8]	 杰克布	 9.4%	 纳都	 5.1%
9	 430426	全球趋势	 Global Movement	 53.5	 [	 9]	 M也尼	 11.6%	 普林斯鲁	 9.4%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 3	拆弹专家

	 1	 太空战士

	 7	 黄金条例

	 9	 全球趋势

1	 太空战士	 56%
8	 小河	 36%
6	 克林顿星	 33%
9	 全球趋势	 29%
2	 爵士盛会	 16%

6	 克林顿星	 100%
1	 太空战士	 50%
2	 爵士盛会	 28%
5	 午茶时间	 25%
3	 拆弹专家	 22%

5	 午茶时间	 1:35.49
1	 太空战士	 1:35.73
9	 全球趋势	 1:36.01
2	 爵士盛会	 1:36.05
8	 小河	 1:36.21

赛事预览: 拆弹专家 上一场于此地同程的赛事中，状态有复勇的迹象，最终跑获第四，现评分

大幅度下滑，颇具优势，上阵此程可扭转局势，转位为赢。 太空战士 乃此地同程跑道专家，

近四仗皆跑入名次，此番从最佳的排位起步，有望与群驹一斗，夺魁在即。 黄金条例 上一场

在休后的复出赛中，尽管有排位的劣势，但依然奋力而战，表现令人鼓舞，现已蓄势待发，胜

利在望。 全球趋势 近三仗皆大红倒灶，今升级作战，但享有减磅优势，处境有利，可扭转局

势，勇闯胜门。

第  9 场	 10:45 PM	 (120,000兰特)	 斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 096777	巧克力球	 Chocolate Bomb	 55	 [	 1]	 李诚邦	 13.6%	 玛斯卡	 19.9%
2	 848765	伊布赫	 Ibhele	 56	 [	 2]	 杰克森(4)	 2.6%	 古森	 5.1%
3	 893288	全神贯注	 All The Time	 60	 [	 3]	 碧雷(4)	 9.8%	 嘉文德	 5.4%
4	 431463	有你作伴	 Now I Got You	 56.5	 [	 4]	 迪洛(4)	 9.8%	 高森	 6.3%
5	 434533	精致	 Dapper	 59.5	 [	 5]	 蒙巴图(2.5)	10.1%	 霍威尔	 9.4%
6	 117583	真实战争	 Real War	 60	 [	 6]	 杰奇	 17.4%	 金米亚	 15.4%
7	 035674	大攻击	 Counter Attack	 56.5	 [	 7]	 韦奕尧	 13.4%	 西 巴斯	 12.7%
8	 1	狂野当道	 Wild Justice	 57	 [	 8]	 关铭诺	 16.5%	 邵家荣	 14.4%
9	 666950	斯摩加宝	 Smorgasbord	 61	 [	 9]	 弗里(4)	 0.0%	 古森	 5.1%
10	 406369	夜虎	 Night Tiger	 55.5	 [	10]	 波特斯(2.5)	 6.0%	 西 巴斯	 12.7%
11	 852241	环线巴士	 Circumbendibus	 60	 [	11]	 穆礼	 12.4%	 科森	 9.1%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 8	狂野当道

	 7	 大攻击

	11	环线巴士

	 4	 有你作伴

8	 狂野当道	 100%
11	环线巴士	 100%
6	 真实战争	 41%
3	 全神贯注	 35%
5	 精致	 30%

3	 全神贯注	 48%
11	环线巴士	 43%
6	 真实战争	 33%
5	 精致	 33%
4	 有你作伴	 28%

9	 斯摩加宝	 1:07.53
6	 真实战争	 1:08.28
3	 全神贯注	 1:08.95
11	环线巴士	 1:08.98
4	 有你作伴	 1:09.07

赛事预览: 狂野当道 于此地同程的首战中大放异彩，现已越战越勇，今不失为争霸分子之一。 

贝文森旗下有两匹两驹由开普敦往返此地作战，而韦奕尧此次将骑乘 大攻击，近期在敦文维斯

的短途赛事中，已渐露头角，今在以较低的赔率下参战，具备一定的竞争力。 环线巴士 由开普

敦往返此地后的状态稳健，并在首战中以轻松的姿态下，取得了首场胜仗，尽管现评分有上调3

分的劣势，但依然有机会再下一城。 有你作伴 近期常能跑得接近，凭借此番享有轻磅优势，有

望扭转局势，勇闯胜门。
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